
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 10.06.13 

 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE  

18 June 2013 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Cllrs. Ball, Mrs. Bosley, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Davison, Mrs. George, Hogarth, 

Horwood and Maskell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Appointment of Chairman   

 
 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   

 
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

4. Update from Portfolio Holder   

 
Cllr Hogarth 

 
5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. Scope of Officer Responsibilities    

 Verbal presentation – including background 

information relating to the Advisory Committee’s work 

 

  

7. Interaction between this Committee and the Health 

Liaison Board  

 

 

 
 

 

8. Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Review of the 

Guidelines  

 Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

 Verbal presentation 

 

  

9. Rural Broadband Working Group  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Lesley Bowles 

Tel: 01732 227335 

10. Work Plan  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 



 

 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RURAL  BROADBAND WORKING GROUP 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 18 June 2013 

Report of the: Chief Executive Designate 

Status: For Consideration  

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of A Dynamic Economy 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Hogarth 

Head of Service: Head of Community Development – Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation:  That Members agree terms of reference and membership of a Rural 

Broadband Working Group to report to the Advisory Committee on the following areas: 

a) work already undertaken in order to improve broadband in the District to date 

b) additional work that might usefully be undertaken by the Council 

c) consideration as to whether the Council has a role in promoting private broadband 

provision through small providers  

Reason for recommendation: to enable a small working group of Members to meet more 

frequently and report back to the Advisory Committee on it’s findings for consideration 

Introduction 

1. Members are asked to consider setting up a Rural Broadband Working Group to report 

back its findings to the Advisory Committee on a regular basis.  Members should note 

that any working group will last no longer than the municipal year it is set up unless 

reconstituted the following year.   

2. Members need to consider and agree the number and membership of the Rural 

Broadband Working Group.  Members of the Council not sitting on this Committee may 

be asked to join the working group and bring appropriate expertise to the group. 

Draft Terms of Reference 

3. Draft terms of reference have been drawn up below for Members consideration. 

a. The membership of the Working Group to consist of 5 Councillors and 

made up of, where appropriate, Members from the Advisory Committee 

and other appropriate members of the Council with relevant experience  

Agenda Item 9

Page 1



 

b. The Working Group to be set up for the consideration of the following only: 

i. any work already undertaken in order to improve broadband in the 

District to date 

ii. any additional work that might usefully be undertaken by the Council 

iii. consideration as to whether the Council has a role in promoting private 

broadband provision through small providers 

c. The Working Group to regularly report back on its findings to the Advisory 

Committee via ‘Action Sheets’  

Background 

4. The Government has made it one of their top aims to transform the broadband 

infrastructure in this country by 2015. They are investing £530 million to stimulate 

commercial investment in broadband infrastructure. The government’s ambition is to 

get superfast access to 90% of residents and businesses, with the remaining 10% to 

get a minimum 2mpbs service. 

5. One of the priorities in the new Sevenoaks District Community Plan includes improving 

broadband connectivity by helping to prove the need and demand for fast broadband, 

applying for funding to support rural communities in accessing superfast broadband 

and supporting local communities to find broadband solutions. 

 

BDUK- Kent County Council 

6. Local authorities at County and Unitary level (in this case Kent County Council) are 
responsible for taking forward the local delivery of broadband projects. Each area has 

set out their proposed delivery in their Local Broadband Plans (LBP). 

7. KCC is investing £10 million to support this project, which has been matched by £9.87 

million from the government. It is expected that the network operator which wins the 

contract will contribute a significant sum towards the costs of the project. The KCC 

project has two central aims and these are to: 

• Ensure that every single property in Kent is able to access a broadband 

connection with a minimum speed of 2 mbps. 

• Try and connect as many properties as possible to a superfast broadband 

service- i.e. a minimum of 24 mbps. 

The current key tasks for the project team are: 

• Evaluation and clarification of Tender submissions (January 2013) 

• Submission of local state aid application to DCMS (February 2013) 

• Completion of DCMS Checkpoint C ‘readiness to contract’ (March 2013) 

Agenda Item 9

Page 2



 

• Contract award (April 2013) 

8. It is expected that we will find out the exact delivery times and intervention area at 

some point after the awarding of the contract. This may not occur for many months as 

the private provider has to undergo significant surveying before confirming the project 

area. 

9. The District Council, through its Economic Development Officer, has supported this 

initiative by promoting the ‘Make Kent Quicker’ campaign through leaflets and posters 

aimed at individual communities in an attempt to encourage local people to indicate 

their support for broadband in their communities, thereby strengthening the case for 

better broadband in this District. 

DEFRA Rural Community Broadband Fund 

10. The Rural Community Broadband Fund (RCBF) is jointly funded by DEFRA and 

BDUK. It is specifically designed for the most rural and hard to reach communities. 

Sevenoaks District Council has made a number of bids for these funds. We currently 

have a full application submitted which was successful at the first stage and is now 

being considered at the second stage.  If it were successful it would give a number of 

our rural areas in the District access to superfast broadband (Leigh, Chiddingstone, 

Penshurst, Hever and Cowden). It is anticipated that there will be a third round and 

SDC will continue to look at ways of supporting communities to bid for funds. 

Internet Service Providers 

11. In addition to the schemes mentioned above, it is possible for communities to 

work with smaller services providers.  There are a number of such providers, including 

those that provide a ‘soft dig’ scheme in rural areas.  Members may wish to explore 

whether these schemes might be an alternative provision in this District.  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications for the scrutiny process 

Community Impact and Outcomes  

Communities may benefit from the outcome of the scrutiny if it leads to faster, better 

broadband.   

Legal, Human Rights etc.  

None associated with this report. 

Resource (non-financial) 

Member and staff time will need to be allocated to the process. 

Equality Impacts  

An equality impact assessment will be completed if there is a change in policy resulting from 
the in-depth review. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 3



 

 

Sustainability Checklist 

A sustainability checklist will be completed for any policy or actions arising from the in-

depth review 

  

Contact Officer(s):  Lesley Bowles, ext 7335 

Joe Middleton, ext 7128 

 

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Chief Executive Designate 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 4



  

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee Work Plan 2013/14 

 18 June 2013 17 September 2013 13 February 2014 1 May 2014 

Community Grants  Grants to Voluntary 

Organisations – 

amendments to the 

guidelines 

 Allocation of Grants  

Community Plan     

Health & Leisure  ‘Mind the Gap’ Sevenoaks 

District Health Inequalities 

Action Plan 

  

Economic Development  Economic Development 

Outline Strategy  

  

Emergency Planning    Emergency Planning 

Strategy 

Building Control     

Business Continuity    Business Continuity 

Strategy 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 5



  

 18 June 2013 17 September 2013 13 February 2014 1 May 2014 

Markets     

Parking  Review of Parking Charges   

Regeneration     

Tourism     

Town Centres     

West Kent Partnership & 

West Kent Leader 

Programme 

    

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 6


	Agenda
	9 Rural Broadband Working Group
	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Horwood(Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Ball, Butler, Ms. Chetram, Mrs. Cook, Fittock, Horwood and Maskell 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Davison 

 

 Cllrs. Eyre and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Hogarth be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Hogarth in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Horwood be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman, who was the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development, 

reported that he had recently signed a Portfolio Holder decision that enable the Armed 

Forces Community Covenant to officially be signed by the Leader of the Council on 

Monday 24th June 2013, following the Armed Forces Day, Fly the Flag event. 

 

5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if any)  

 
There were no referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee. 

 

6. Scope of Officer Responsibilities  

 
The Head of Community Development, the Head of Environmental and Operational 

Services and the Head of Housing and Communications gave a presentation to the 

meeting regarding their areas of responsibility falling within the remit of the Committee. 

They also explained which matters they considered would be key upcoming issues. 

 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 18 June 2013 

2 

 

Within Community Development a number of issues were bought to the Committee’s 

attention including the Community Plan, Health, Leisure, Economic Development and 

Tourism.  Key challenges included ensuring that the two Health and Wellbeing Boards 

within the District worked for the benefit of residents, and ensuring that through the 

Community Plan good quality services were secured for residents of the District and that 

our economic development work was able to secure a dynamic economy including a 

strong business sector within the District. 

 

Within Environmental and Operational Services the Committee’s responsibilities included 

Emergency Planning, Business Continuity, Building Control, Markets, Parking and Land 

Charges. A key source of income was parking and a review of parking changes would be 

considered by the Committee in September 2013. 

 

The Committee also had within its terms of reference the West Kent Leader Programme.  

The Head of Housing and Communications explained that this programme was funded by 

DEFRA and the EU.  The programme had been running since 2007 and would end in 

December 2013.  A bid for transitional funding for 2014 would be submitted and the 

Council would know in August if the bid had been successful.  A further bid for funding 

would be submitted in 2015 and this funding would be for a further five years. 

 

The Chairman highlighted that almost every area of the Committee’s responsibility had 

either income or strategic implications.  Any growth in Council funding would be based on 

growth in business rates across the District and therefore one of the key priorities was to 

encourage business to the District.  It was suggested that it would be helpful to have a 

facilitated session on Economic Development in the future, a suitable date for such a 

meeting would be arranged. 

 

7. Interaction between this Committee and the Health Liaison Board  

 
The Head of Community Development reported that there had been a number of 

significant changes to local health services in recent years and these changes were wide-

ranging and complex.  The Health Liaison Board was designed to bring Members with an 

interest in local health services together to share their knowledge and experience.  The 

Board would also play a role in ensuring that health services across the District were 

consistent. 

 

The Chairman of the Health Liaison Board highlighted that there were many aspects of 

the Community Plan that had a bearing on health.  It was agreed that it was important for 

the Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee to receive the minutes 

from the Health Liaison Board. 

 

Resolved: That the Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 

receive the minutes of the Health Liaison Board for information.  

 

8. Grants to Voluntary Organisations - Review of the Guidelines  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Community Development 

providing an overview of grants to voluntary organisations.  Grant guidelines were 

reviewed during 2010/11 and revised guidelines were agreed by Cabinet in  September 

2010.  It was proposed that a further “mini” review should take place in 2013 in order to 

increase the emphasis placed on volunteering. 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 18 June 2013 

3 

 

 

The next steps for the review would be a six week consultation with the voluntary sector.  

Recommendations would then be made to Cabinet in September 2013 and the new 

guidelines would be operational by November 2013.  The key changes that were being 

proposed were (a) streamlining guidelines and the application process, (b) a clearer 

focus on outcomes, (c) a minimum application amount of £100, and (d) compulsory 

performance indicators. 

 

The Committee agreed that volunteers were a valuable resource that needed to be 

retained across the District. 

 

A Member highlighted the need to ensure that funding was being targeted at the right 

services.  The need for joint working between the District Council and the County Council 

was emphasised.  The Head of Community Development said that the Locality Board had 

looked at this in relation to youth services but the District Council had not decided to 

contribute. The Chairman suggested that the Committee may wish to consider 

strengthening joint working between all layers of local government at a future meeting.   

 

In response to a question, the Head of Community Development explained to the 

Committee that the District Council provided more support to voluntary organisations 

than simply giving grants.  The Voluntary Organisations already spent a huge amount of 

time fund-raising and many had fund-raising committees.  Many of the organisations 

provided valuable services to the community but did not necessarily have the type of 

branding that would attract donations from the public. 

 

Resolved: That Cabinet be recommended to agree that the new guidelines for 

grants to voluntary organisations should have a clear focus on volunteering. 

 

9. Rural Broadband Working Group  

 
The Head of Community Development introduced the report and explained that the 

Council had been involved in campaigning for better rural broadband across the District.   

 

The following terms of reference for the Rural Broadband Working Group were proposed: 

 

(a) The membership of the Working Group to consist of 5 Councillors and made up of, 

where appropriate, of Members from the Advisory Committee and other 

appropriate members of the Council with relevant experience. 

 

(b) The Working Group to be set up for the consideration of the following only: 

 

(i) any work already undertaken in order to improve broadband in the District 

to date; 

(ii) any additional work that might usefully be undertaken by the Council; 

(iii) consideration as to whether the Council has a role in promoting private 

broadband provision through small providers. 

 

(c) The Working Group to regularly report back on its findings to the Advisory 

Committee via ‘Action Sheets’.  

 



Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee - 18 June 2013 

4 

 

The Chairman proposed that the Working Group should be established and Councillors 

Scholey and Piper should be invited to join the Working Group which would also include 

Councillors Ball, Hogarth and Horwood. 

 

Resolved: That the terms of reference outlined be agreed and that Councillors 

Ball, Hogarth, Horwood, Piper and Scholey sit on the Rural Broadband Working 

Group. 

 

10. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its work plan for the year and agreed that the new Chief 

Officer for Planning should be invited to the September meeting of the Committee to 

discuss the issue of business land being converted to residential land. 

 

Action 2: That the Chief Officer for Planning be invited to the September meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

A Member also queried whether the Committee would be considering any relevant 

sections of the budget.  The Head of Community Development suggested that she should 

investigate where this would sit on the work plan and report back to Members. 

 

Action 2: That the Head of Community Development to investigate when an item on the 

budget will be considered by the Committee. 

 

Members noted that the review of parking charges would be considered in September 

2013. 

 

A Member suggested that it would be beneficial to have a meeting with the Clinical 

Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in the District.  Following discussions it was agreed that 

this should be taken forward by the Health Liaison Board. 

 

The Committee noted that a report concerning the future asset maintenance 

requirements of Whiteoak Leisure Centre in Swanley would be considered at a future 

meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the Work Plan be noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.38 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


